

# Schedule of Rates Effective August 12, 2025

Rental fees are administered by the Building & Grounds Department at the Central Receiving Building, 324 W. Sycamore, Wayland, MI 49348. <a href="http://waylandunion.org/departments/maintenance/">http://waylandunion.org/departments/maintenance/</a>

Location/Description	Charge per Hour	Minimum Charge
Elementary Gym or Cafeteria *	\$50.00	\$50.00
Elementary Gym or Cafeteria with Kitchen *	\$60.00	\$60.00
Other Athletic/Building Fields *	\$40.00	\$40.00
Pearl Street Gym *	\$60.00	\$70.00
Middle School Cafeteria *	\$90.00	\$90.00
Middle School Cafeteria with Kitchen*	\$100.00	\$100.00
Middle School Gym *	\$120.00	\$120.00
High School Auxiliary Gym *	\$100.00	\$100.00
High School Main Gym *	\$150.00	\$150.00
High School Cat's Den *	\$125.00	\$125.00
Conference Room (each)*	\$90.00	\$90.00
Classrooms (each) *	\$75.00	\$75.00
Fine Arts Center **	\$200.00	\$200.00
+Additional fee for Air Conditioning	\$50.00	\$80.00
Fine Arts Center Grand Hall **	\$125.00	\$125.00
Fine Arts Center Green Room/Dance **	\$45.00	\$75.00
Fine Arts Center Dressing Rooms **	\$20.00	\$35.00
Fine Arts Center Equipment Use -a la carte **	**	**
High School Ball Diamonds Field Rental *	\$40.00	\$120.00
High School Stadium (3 hours) *	\$550.00	\$550.00
+Additional fee for Lights	\$75.00	\$100.00
High School Football Team Rooms *	\$40.00	\$40.00
Soccer Stadium (3 hours) *	\$550.00	\$550.00
+Additional fee for Lights	\$75.00	\$100.00
Baseball/Softball diamonds(3hours), per field(prepared) *	\$100.00	\$100.00
Parking Lot Rental *	\$40.00	\$40.00
Community Room ( 1-East & 2-West)*	\$100.00	\$100.00
Community Room Kitchen *	\$100.00	\$100.00

# \* Facility/Grounds Rental Fees additions-to be determined at time of rental (any or all may apply):

- -Custodial services required after regular school are at actual staff cost.
- -Technician required for use at actual staff cost. Technicians may also be required at other sites, depending on need.
- -Additional Trash Services actual cost.
- -Soccer/baseball/softball fielding actual cost

#### \*\*Fine Arts Center – A la cart Rates

- Video display/production system (Auditorium or/and Grand Hall) \$50/event
- House sound (if rental rate not applied) \$50/event
- House & Stage lighting (if rental rate not applied, no special looks needed) \$50/event
- Wireless microphones (2 are complementary) \$25/each
- Dance "Marley" floor \$20/run (5 runs available)
- Concert Grand Piano \$50/day
- Piano tuning (must be requested 30 days in advance) Market rate
- Acoustic Shell \$150/day
- Choir Risers (up to 7 available 3 or 4 step) \$50/day
- Lectern \$20/event
- Followspot \$50/event
- Load-in/Load-Out Rental Rate 50% of daily rate

# Table &/or Chair Use Fees:

\$10.00 one (1) table

\$2.00 one (1) chair

\$25.00 one table plus 8 chairs

Coordination of table and chair pick up is completed via a request form available on the Buildings & Grounds webpage.

## **Community Fitness Center Rates:**

Daily use rate: \$5.00 Adult

## Membership rates (Monthly):

\$25.00 Adult

\$15.00 Senior Citizen (60 & over)

\$15.00 Military/First Responders/Tribal Police (all must have Valid ID)

\$40.00 Non-Resident Adult

#### **Students & Staff Rates**

Free High school students with ID

Free Middle School students with ID (must be with a parent or adult at least 18 yrs of age)

Free Staff with ID

\$15.00 Spouse of Staff Member with ID

# Food Service Prices (determined by district PLE tool as mandated by MDE):

Elementary Breakfast	\$2.00
Secondary Breakfast	\$2.00
Elementary Lunch (Dorr, Baker, Steeby)	\$2.75
Secondary Lunch – Tier 1	\$3.10
Secondary Lunch – Tier 2	\$3.60
Secondary Lunch – Tier 3	\$4.10
Adult Lunch	\$5.50
Adult Breakfast	\$3.25
Parochial Lunch – St. Therese/Moline Christian	\$3.00

#### **Updated 2025-08**

#### Lost book fees:

Replacement cost less 10% depreciation per year (up to 10 years).

# Fax machine costs (district-wide):

\$ .50 per copy to send or receive

# **Copy machine costs (district-wide):**

\$ .15 per black & white copy

\$ .25 per color copy

## **Lost I.D. Cards (district- wide):**

\$10.00 per staff I.D. card replacement (Initial Card is Free)

\$10.00 per student I.D. card replacement (Initial Card is Free)

### **Athletic Ticket Prices:**

All Adults	\$5.00
WUS Students with Student ID or attending with Parent	\$2.00
Under age 5	Free
Middle School Prices:	
Adult, Visitor Students	\$3.00
WUS Students	\$2.00
Family	\$5.00

## **School bus rental:**

\$45.00/hour driving time and \$25.00/hour for layover time. (Rate is subject to change every September). Mileage and \$1 per mile for maintenance costs. Certified district driver with a passenger endorsement is required.

# **School Transit Van rental:**

Cost of fuel and \$1 per mile for maintenance costs. State of Michigan licensed district employee with a chauffeur's license, in good standing, is required

## Mileage reimbursement:

Rate changes January 1 – annually.

IRS rate (https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/standard-mileage-rates)